

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Jul 5 - Thu, Jul 11

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

***** NO RECORDS FOUND *****

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

BEACHY, HENRY E

WOOSTER, OH

YOB 1959

Nfld on 5/29/2019

FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 7/7/2019 THRU 7/21/2019
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
APPEALED - 7/6/2019

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Urine and blood sample #854887 collected at Northfield Park on 5/29/19 from the horse Broadway Sarah was found to contain Theophylline. Urine sample #854887 also revealed the presence of caffeine. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$1,900.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)(1),(10),(13),(15),(16)&(17) 18-02 18-99 Mr. Beachy is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under his care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Status as of 7/6/2019 - Appeal

BRAINARD, TRACY L

DELEON SPRINGS, FL

YOB 1976

PHL on 7/2/2019

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 7/2/2019

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

PA Code Title 58- 183.391 Ms. Brainard is issued an indefinite full suspension (commencing 07/02/2019) for failure to pay the fine(\$10,000) from ruling 17226CD. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St, Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

CABOT, JOHN J

DOVER, DE

YOB 1965

PHL on 5/22/2019

FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58- 183.352 183.355 183.357 183.361 Mr. Cabot was the trainer of the horse EURO GAP for the 10th race on May 22, 2019 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood samples taken (post race) from EURO GAP were tested and found to contain FLUNIXIN at a concentration of 40.80 +/- 1.79 ng/mL. As the trainer, Mr. Cabot is responsible for the positive test. Mr. Cabot is fined \$500 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and EURO GAP is disqualified (purse money must be returned within ten days of ruling). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

FORTUNE, TERRENCE

WALNUT GROVE, MS

YOB 1983

Haw on 7/7/2019

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete his 2019 Illinois Racing Board Licensing requirements (submittal of permanent application) the temporary owner`s license of Terence Fortune is hereby suspended. All horses owned wholly or in part by Mr. Fortune are ineligible to participate in Illinois pending a Steward`s approved ownership transfer. IRB Rule #502.40

GARCIA-OWEN, GILBERT

FAIRLESS HILLS, PA

YOB 1989

PHL on 6/5/2019

FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58- 183.352 183.355 183.357 183.361 Mr. Garcia-Owen was the trainer of the horse SOMETHINGINTHEWIND for the 1st race on June 5, 2019 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood samples taken (post race) from SOMETHINGINTHEWIND were tested and found to contain FLUNIXIN at a concentration of 39.25 +/- 1.39 ng/mL. As the trainer, Mr. Garcia-Owen is responsible for the positive test. Mr. Garcia-Owen is fined \$500 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and SOMETHINGINTHEWIND is disqualified (purse money must be returned within ten days of ruling). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

PHL on 6/12/2019

**FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58- 183.352 183.355 183.357 183.361 Mr. Garcia-Owen was the trainer of the horse SOMETHINGINTHEWIND for the 3rd race on June 12, 2019 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood samples taken (post race) from SOMETHINGINTHEWIND were tested and found to contain FLUNIXIN at a concentration of 32.88 +/- 2.75 ng/mL. As the trainer, Mr. Garcia-Owen is responsible for the positive test. Mr. Garcia-Owen is fined \$500 (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and SOMETHINGINTHEWIND is disqualified (purse money must be returned within ten days of ruling). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

GILBERT, AUSTIN M

ROCKHILL, NY

YOB 1998

MR on 6/12/2019

FINED: \$250

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

As trainer of record of CHARLIEWOOLF, that was scheduled to qualify at Monticello Raceway on 6/12/19, while the drug, Flunixin was present in his system, in violation of the above-stated rule.

LACKEY, JAMES EMMETT

SACRAMENTO, CA

YOB 1952

Haw on 6/28/2019

FINED: \$200

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION

Trainer James Lackey is hereby assessed a fine of \$200 for violation of Illinois Racing Board Rule #603.70 (I)1 D&F Trainer shall be responsible for having horses on the furosemide list stabled in the stall assigned and ensuring horses are treated with furosemide on race day at the prescribed time by placing horses programmed for the 5th and 12th races in the wrong stalls on June 28, 2019. IRB Rules 603.70 (I) 1 D&F

MCBURNEY, KATHLEEN A

GRANT PARK, IL

YOB UNKN

Haw on 6/28/2019

FINED: \$200

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION

Dr. Kathleen McBurney is hereby assessed a fine of \$200 for violation of Illinois Racing Board Rule #603.70 (J)1A "The practicing Veterinarian shall be responsible for administering the proper furosemide medication and dose at the proper time to the proper horse" by failing to properly identify the 5th race #7 "ALMOST CUT MY HAIR" prior to Lasix administration on June 28, 2019 necessitating a late scratch.

MCNEIGHT, DAVID P JR

WASHINGTON, PA

YOB 1964

Mea on 12/22/2018

FINED: \$10,000

**FULL - 365 DAYS, 6/29/2020 THRU 6/28/2021
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 6, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 58-183.336,183.352,183.355,183.357. Mr. McNeight was the trainer of KNOCKING AROUND in the 1st Race at The Meadows on December 22, 2018. Post race analysis of sample 336429 showed the presence of rhEPO (Class 1A), which was confirmed by split sample. KNOCKING AROUND finished 2nd was disqualified and placed 6th, and is placed on the Judge`s List for 90 days beginning July 1, 2019. Mr. McNeight is hereby fined \$10,000 and issued a 365 day full suspension of his license beginning June 29, 2020 through and including June 28, 2021. He is ordered to return all purse monies earned by KNOCKING AROUND in the above race. Any transfer of horses in his care must be approved by the Judges at The Meadows. During the term of suspension, Mr. McNeight is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the PSHRC. The fine is due by June 28, 2021. Mr. McNeight, through his attorney, has waived all rights to a hearing and appeal, thus this decision is final.

MELLOY, PATRICK M JR

EATON, OH

YOB 1967

ScD on 6/26/2019

FINED: \$250

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C 3769-17-16.(a) Trainer PAT MELLOY JR is hereby fined the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-16.(a). Mr. Melloy Jr did conduct himself in an unprofessional manner towards the track veterinarian after his horse was scratched after the post parade. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 7/16/2019 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the O.S.R.C

MILLER, FREEMAN J JR.

GOSHEN, IN

YOB 1990

HoP on 6/14/2019

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 8-1-4.2(3), 71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(2) On 6/14/2019 sample #E310736 taken from the horse AMERICAN DREAMER from the fourteenth race, tested positive for Betamethasone at a level of 65.7 pg/mL which is a violation of the IHRC medication rules. American Dreamer finished first and was disqualified. After examining the vet records it was determined these were mitigating factors and that there would be no further action.

HoP on 6/18/2019

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 8-1-4.2(3), 71 IAC 5-3-2(a)(2) On 6/18/2019 sample #E310749 taken from the horse PEBBLE`S BOY REX from the FIRST race, tested positive for Betamethasone at a level of 21.5 pg/mL which is a violation of the IHRC medication rules. PEBBLE`S BOY REX finished first and was disqualified. After examining the vet records it was determined these were mitigating factors and that there would be no further action.

NUNES, LEWIS A

GIBBSTOWN, NJ

YOB 1967

OD on 6/8/2019

FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Lewis Nunes, for being the trainer of record on sample 34051 taken on 6/8/2019 from the gelding, SWORD OF THE SPIRIT, for the 4th race at Ocean Downs and as the sample contained the drug "Flunixin" in the following concentration; 4.4 +/- 0.66 nanograms/ml and

also the drug "phenylbutazone" @ 1.6 micrograms/ml along with its metabolite "Oxyphenbutazone" @ 0.8 micrograms/ml exceeding medication levels as listed in M.R.C. Racing "Stacking Warning". Mr Nunes has been fined \$500.

PALERMO, JOSEPH A III

DELRAY BEACH, FL

YOB 1968

PcD on 9/4/2013

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
5/4/2019

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Mr. Palermo has failed to complete his licensing requirements in Pennsylvania for 2013. He is fined \$50.00 and is suspended indefinitely starting on 10/23/13 and will stay suspended until he completes his licensing requirements and pays his fine.

Status as of 7/7/2019 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Palermo III has paid his fine in Pennsylvania and is restored to good standing as of 5/4/19.

STAUFFER, KENNETH Z

WITHEE, WI

YOB 1972

Haw on 7/5/2019

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

Having failed to complete the 2019 Illinois Racing Board licensing requirements (submittal of permanent application), the Temporary Owner`s license of Kenneth Z. Stauffer is hereby suspended. All horses owned wholly or in part by Mr. Stauffer are ineligible to participate pending a Steward`s approved ownership transfer.

SYLVESTER, CHARLES A

DELEON SPRINGS, FL

YOB 1940

Lex on 9/30/2018

FINED: \$500

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Industrial Laboratories reported to the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission that Laboratory # E280695 collected on September 30, 2018 at The Red Mile revealed Betamethasone in levels exceeding those permitted by the KHRC. Horse: Hey Blondie, Trainer: Charles "Chuck" Sylvester, Race: 8th, Finished: 1st, Purse: \$69,000. The Trainer requested that a split be sent to Texas A&M Diagnostic Lab to retest sample and a split to the University of California, Davis for DNA testing. The results of the Texas A&M sample confirmed the original findings. The DNA results from the University of California, Davis were sent to the

United States Trotting Association and confirmed the identity of the horse "Hey Blondie." Therefore, Trainer Sylvester is hereby fined the amount of \$500.00. The 1st place purse money or \$34,500 is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed.

WISEMAN, STEVEN C

SACRAMENTO, CA

YOB 1967

Aces on 6/8/2019

FINED: \$500

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Driver Steve Wiseman who waived his right to a formal hearing at Running Aces Racetrack and Casino is hereby assessed a civil penalty of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars for conduct that is detrimental to the best interest of racing. Driver Wiseman used improper language to a racing official in earshot of the public. MRC Rule 7879.0200 - Authority of Judges MRC Rule 7877.0155 H - Conditions Precedent to Licensing MRC 7877.0155 Subpart H - Conduct Detrimental to Racing

ZUBKOFF, EDWARD J JR

WINTERSVILLE, OH

YOB 1962

Nor on 4/20/2019

FINED: \$10,000

FULL - 184 DAYS, 7/27/2019 THRU 1/26/2020

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

MGCB Ruling 7203 - Edward Zubkoff Jr. was the trainer of record of the horse MCLUCKY, 1st place finisher of the 11th race on 4/20/2019 at Northville Downs, when the post-race blood sample confirmed the presence of Fentanyl. (ARCI - 1A) (First offense with aggravating factors) Sample #E264101.

Status as of 7/9/2019 - Subsequent Ruling - MGCB Ruling 7205 supersedes Ruling 7203. A Settlement Agreement was signed July 8, 2019, where the parties agreed to the following: a six-month suspension of Mr. Zubkoff Jr.'s occupational licenses beginning July 27, 2019 and ending January 26, 2020; a \$10,000.00 fine; Edward Zubkoff Jr. agreed to never seek licensing under the Michigan Horse Racing law of 1995. All horses owned or trained by Edward Zubkoff Jr. are ineligible to participate at this time. Any transfer of horses, beginning July 27, 2019 must be approved by the Stewards prior to entry. The parties understood the \$4000.00 in purse money needed to be returned to the Horsemen's Bookkeeper at Northville Downs and by signing the Settlement Agreement, Mr. Zubkoff waived all rights to any action related to this

matter, including, but not limited to, any appeal. Under Rule 431.1230 the fine is payable within 5 calendar days of proper notice.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

BUTTERFIELD, KARL F

RAYMOND, ME

YOB 1967

Pres on 6/29/2019

FINED: \$250

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

WHILE DRIVING A LIST IN THE 4TH RACE, MR. BUTTERFIELD DID, IN THE OPINION OF THE JUDGES, USE HIS WHIP IN AN EXCESSIVE MANNER.

DENSON, JAMAAL D

MADISON, MS

YOB 1996

BgD on 7/6/2019

FINED: \$200

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

810 KAR 5:070 (Sec 9)(3) Jamaal Denson whipped the horse "Dragon Fever" in an excessive and indiscriminate manner using more than wrist and elbow action. Race 2, July 6, 2019. 1st Violation.

HOCHSTETLER, HOMER J

PINEHURST, NC

YOB 1952

VD on 7/4/2019

FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

JACKSON, DAKOTA A

MENTOR ON THE LAKE, OH

YOB 1998

BgD on 7/5/2019

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

810 KAR 5:070 (sec 9)(3)(d)(7) Dakota Jackson having had a hearing and prior to a ruling being issued from that hearing did again violate the whipping rules in an identical manner. While driving the horse Milliondollar dad he whipped in a excessive and indiscriminate manner for more than a quarter mile on a horse out of contention. Dakota Jackson's Probationary Provisional Drivers licence is hereby suspended indefinitely.

MCCARTHY, ANDREW JOHN

SWEDESBORO, NJ

YOB 1986

PHL on 6/27/2019

FINED: \$250

OTHER

PA Code Title 58- 183.264(b) 183.281(14) Mr. McCarthy drove #5, VALLEY OF SIN, in the 5th race on June 27, 2019 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. After the race, VALLEY OF SIN had visible whip marks. Mr. McCarthy is fined \$250 (fines are due within ten days of ruling). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 North Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

MILLER, DAVID S

CREAM RIDGE, NJ

YOB 1964

Mea on 7/6/2019

FINED: \$200

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

PA Code Title 58-183.264(b). Mr. Miller while driving #1 FATHER NUNO in the 7th Race at The Meadows on July 6, 2019 did whip his horse in the stretch using other than wrist and elbow action. The fine is \$200, and is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Miller has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR

BOCA RATON, FL

YOB 1966

PHL on 6/30/2019

FINED: \$250

OTHER

PA Code Title 58- 183.264(b) 183.281(14) Mr. Napolitano, Jr. drove #2, CHARGER BLUE CHIP, in the 3rd race on June 30, 2019 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. After the race, CHARGER BLUE CHIP had visible whip marks. Mr. Napolitano, Jr. is fined \$250 (fines are due within ten days of ruling). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 North Cameron St., Room 301, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno

POLISENO, CARLO J

DOVER, DE

YOB 1960

OD on 7/3/2019

FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Carlos J. Polisenio is fined \$100 for "indiscriminate use of the whip" while driving ROCKET DA RED in the 13th race on 7/3/19 at Ocean Downs. COMAR: 09.10.03.03 A(14)

PORFILIO, LUIS ALBERTO

WASHINGTON, PA

YOB 1964

ScD on 6/26/2019

FINED: \$500

DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 6/27/2019 THRU 7/1/2019

HORSE PLACED 9

BRUTAL USE OF WHIP

Scioto Downs - Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-18 Due to aggravating circumstances and the egregious nature in which driver LUIS PORFILIO was using his whip during the final quarter the judges hereby fined Mr. Porfilio five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued him a five day driving suspension beginning on Thursday June 27 , 2019 through Monday July 1, 2019 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-18. While driving No. 5 MANOLITO MONTOYA in the second race on June 26, 2019 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Porfilio did put the lines in one hand and began whipping numerous times during the final quarter. In addition MANOLITO MONTOYA finished fifth and was placed ninth for the violation This is Mr. Porfilio's first such violation of the whipping rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. If fine is not paid by July 7, 2019 licensee may be suspended or license revoked by the OSRC

ROLAND, WILLIAM R

FLORIS, IA

YOB 1983

What on 6/15/2019

FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Mr. Roland, driving horse MY MONEY HONEY in race #10 on 6/15/19, did use his whip in an indiscriminate manner, one-handing seven times in the homestretch. The fine of \$100 has been paid. Rule 18.08 (a)(b), first offense.

What on 6/15/2019

FINED: \$200

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Mr. Roland, driving horse HEAVY HANDED HANNA in race #12 on 6/15/19, did use his whip in an indiscriminate manner, one-handing twice in the homestretch. Fine of \$200 has been paid. Rule 18.08(a)(b), 2nd offense.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

ABBATIELLO, ERIC L	EAST WINDSOR, NJ	YOB 1968
M on 6/22/2019	FINED: \$300	
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
ALDRICH, BRUCE A JR	THOMPSON RIDGE, NY	YOB 1968
MR on 7/9/2019	FINED: \$50	
INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION		
AMATO, SALVATORE	NEWPORT, MI	YOB 1952
Nfld on 7/3/2019	FINED: \$50	
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
ANSWEENEY, SHAWN P	EDEN, NY	YOB 1969
PRc on 7/1/2019	FINED: \$100	
HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK		
BAMOND, JEFFREY JR.	BRICK, NJ	YOB 1984
PcD on 7/4/2019	FINED: \$100	
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE		
BEAVER, CHRISTOPHER F	RADNOR, OH	YOB 1972
HoP on 7/3/2019	FINED: \$100	
FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED		
BOWER, CHARLES M	XENIA, OH	YOB 1946
ScD on 6/25/2019	FINED: \$200	

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION

CALLAHAN, COREY	MIDDLETOWN, DE	YOB 1978
PHL on 6/28/2019	FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 5	

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

CARNEY, PETER P	NEW BERLIN, NY	YOB 1963
VD on 7/4/2019	FINED: \$50	

DELAYING THE START

CUSHING, MITCHELL D	ALBION, ME	YOB 1998
M on 6/22/2019	FINED: \$300	

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK

DERUE, JORDAN	FT EDWARD, NY	YOB 1990
Stga on 6/16/2019	FINED: \$50	

GOING THROUGH POST WHILE WARMING UP

DESROCHES, SOPHIE	DELAWARE, OH	YOB 1985
Mrion on 7/2/2018	FINED: \$50	

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

DEVAUX, JAMES J	PORT JERVIS, NY	YOB 1967
Stga on 6/15/2019	FINED: \$50	

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

EVERS, MARK E	LEBANON, OH	YOB 1957
----------------------	--------------------	-----------------

ScD on 7/3/2019

FINED: \$50

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

FINN, JARED D

NEWTON, IL

YOB 1987

HoP on 7/3/2019

FINED: \$100

**TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION
AMONG TRAILING HORSES**

GEORGE, SCOTT TYLER

SUNBURY, OH

YOB 1985

M on 6/22/2019

FINED: \$100

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

GINGRAS, YANNICK

ALLENTOWN, NJ

YOB 1979

PHL on 6/27/2019

FINED: \$200

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION

GRAY, SHAWN T

SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY

YOB 1973

Stga on 6/15/2019

FINED: \$50

OTHER

HALL, TONY A

BROWNSVILLE, PA

YOB 1978

Nfld on 7/5/2019

FINED: \$50

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

HARMON, DONALD D

JACKSON, MI

YOB 1966

Aces on 6/30/2019

FINED: \$250

LET A HORSE PASS INSIDE NEEDLESSLY

HARP, RONALD G **ONEIDA, NY** **YOB 1956**
TgDn on 7/4/2019 **DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/6/2019 THRU 7/8/2019**
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

HARVEY, DANIEL **POMPANO BEACH, FL** **YOB 1960**
TgDn on 6/28/2019 **DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/6/2019 THRU 7/8/2019**
HORSE PLACED 9
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

HENNESSEY, WALTER J **COCONUT CREEK, FL** **YOB 1956**
TgDn on 6/28/2019 **DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/25/2019 THRU 7/27/2019**
HORSE PLACED 8
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

KEHL, ALEXIA R **STOUGHTON, WI** **YOB 1988**
Aces on 6/23/2019 **FINED: \$50**
WARMING UP HORSE WITHOUT SILKS

KREISER, CORY **PITTSBURGH, PA** **YOB 1993**
Mea on 6/28/2019 **FINED: \$500**
OTHER

LONGO, GERALD **CRETE, IL** **YOB 1945**
Aces on 6/23/2019 **FINED: \$50**
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION
Aces on 6/23/2019 **FINED: \$50**
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION

LOUGH, TYLOR J ScD on 6/27/2019 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE	JAMESTOWN, OH FINED: \$100	YOB 1987
LUPTON, JAMES L Mrion on 7/1/2019 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	CENTERBURG, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1974
MACOMBER, RICHARD L JR HoP on 7/2/2019 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE	FISHERS, IN FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 4	YOB 1970
MAGEE, RICHARD T Aces on 6/23/2019 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	EMBARRASS, WI FINED: \$50	YOB 1978
MALONE, CARRIE M PHL on 6/21/2019 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	OCEAN VIEW, DE FINED: \$500	YOB 1981
MAROHN, ROY R M on 6/22/2019 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	MIDDLETOWN, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1955
MEDORS, MICHAEL W Nfld on 7/5/2019 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	PATASKALA, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1952

MICALLEF, MICHAEL L	THORNVILLE, OH	YOB 1973
ScD on 6/28/2019	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO OBEY THE STARTER'S INSTRUCTIONS		
NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR	BOCA RATON, FL	YOB 1966
PHL on 6/27/2019	FINED: \$200	
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
OOSTING, MICHAEL J	BEECHER, IL	YOB 1962
HoP on 7/5/2019	FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 10	
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE		
RILEY, MICHAEL LYNN	DAYTON, OH	YOB 1970
BgD on 7/6/2019	DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 7/9/2019 THRU 7/15/2019	
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK		
ROTH, MICHAEL ALYN	ANDERSON, IN	YOB 1959
Nfld on 7/6/2019	FINED: \$100	
HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK		
SHAW, JASON E	SCENERY HILL, PA	YOB 1984
Mea on 6/28/2019	FINED: \$500	
OTHER		
SMITH, JEREMY R	WASHINGTON CH, OH	YOB 1980
ScD on 6/28/2019	FINED: \$250	

OTHER

ScD on 7/5/2019 FINED: \$100

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

SMITH, TREVOR GENE WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1996

ScD on 7/2/2019 FINED: \$200

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

SMITH, TYLER ALAN WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH YOB 1993

ScD on 6/29/2019 FINED: \$300

KICKING A HORSE

STILL, RICHARD WAYNE CAMDEN WYOMING, DE YOB 1971

OD on 7/3/2019 FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

TERPOLILLI, MIKE A SWEDESBORO, NJ YOB 1988

M on 7/5/2019 FINED: \$300

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION

THAYER, SHAWN A HERMON, ME YOB 1971

Bang on 7/4/2019 FINED: \$125

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

THOMPSON, JASON R STOW, OH YOB 1979

Nfld on 7/5/2019 FINED: \$100

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

WATSON, DENNIS J M on 6/29/2019 DELAYING THE START	LAKEWOOD, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1950
WATSON, LISA A PRc on 7/1/2019 HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK	CUMBERLAND, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1968
WHEELER, HERMAN HoP on 6/27/2019 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION ScD on 6/30/2019 LATE DRIVER CHANGE	MONROE, LA FINED: \$200 FINED: \$50	YOB 1969
WILFONG, BRETT H HoP on 6/29/2019 PARKING VIOLATION/LOOSE DOG/JUMPING FENCE	PENDLETON, IN FINED: \$25	YOB 1961
ZUCCARELLO, MATT J M on 6/22/2019 DELAYING THE START	HAMMONTON, NJ FINED: \$100	YOB 1975